

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

СНАР. 159

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

Chapter 157

AN ACT Relating to Nonresidents Kindling Fires in Unorganized Territory.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 82, amended. The last sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 82 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No guide shall be employed by more than 3 nonresidents while hunting at the same time in unorganized territory.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 158

AN ACT Relating to Disposal of Wild Animals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 96, repealed and replaced. Section 96 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 96. Disposal of wild animals. The resident owner of every motor vehicle which has been substantially damaged by collision with a deer shall, within 24 hours thereafter, report the accident to a game warden. The warden shall investigate and, if he finds the damage has been done as alleged, he shall give a certificate to such person entitling such person to the ownership of the carcass to be possessed and consumed only within the immediate family of the owner of said vehicle.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 159

AN ACT Relating to Investment of Municipal Trust Funds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 91, § 118-A, additional. Chapter 91 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be called section 118-A to read as follows:

'Sec. 118-A. Investment of trust funds. Any city or town holding trust funds may for the purposes of the investment thereof, unless the instrument, judgment, decree or order creating the trust prohibits, treat any 2 or more of such funds as a single fund, the income therefrom, after adjustment for expenses in the care and management thereof, to be divided among the various trusts in proportion to the contribution made by each to such fund.'